CONSUMER
PRODUCTS

COT=CNA
Report No: CPSGGHD2447444 Rev01 Dated: 12 Feb 2025

TEST REPORT

Original photo of the submitted sample

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas,
Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East) Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in
Page 1 of 7



‘??3532"55"«' Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01 Dated: 12 Feb 2025

COT=ZCNA

Applicant :  Bloomingyville A/S
Contact Person ¢ Mr. Neeru Yadav
Address :  Lene Haus Vej 3-5 7430 Lkast Denmark
Sample not drawn by Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd
Sample Description : Namira Serving Tray, Nature, FSC 100% Mango
Buyer Name ¢ Bloomingville Denmark
Buying Agent : Speciality Merchandising Services
SKU# : 82068480
S.NO : BVD.203339
REF # :  69835-01
Applicable SKU :  82068470,82068481,82068482, 82068468
End Use -
Sample Received Date : 22Jan 2025
Testing Period : 22 Jan 2025 to 11 Feb 2025
Date of Issue : 11 Feb 2025
Sample Condition 1 Sample Received in Good Condition
S. No. | Test Conducted Result Comments
1 Sensory Test (DIN 10955: 2023) P -
) .Specific Migration of Heavy metal (EN 13130 followed by analysis p i
in ICP-MS)
3 Overall Migration (EN 1186) P -
4 Color fastness (With reference to EN 646) P -
5 Specific Migration of Formaldehyde (EN :13130 followed by p i
analysis in UV-Vis Spectrophotometer)
6 Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines (As Aniline) P i
(EN 13130-1 followed by EU 10/2011)
2 Specific migration of Monomer (EN 13130 analysis followed by P i
GC-MS)
8 Pentachlorophenol (PCP) Test (LFGB & BVL B 82.02.8) P -
9 Total Yeast & Mould Count (GB 4789.15) Refer Result -
10 Bisphenol A (GC-SOP-ANA-018 Solvent Extraction analysis p i

followed by LC-MS-MS analysis (EU) No 10/2011)
P=Pass, F=Fail, NA: Not Applicable

Testing Remark: Total Yeast & Mould test subcontracted to ISO 17025 Accredited lab.

Revision Remark: Test Report No. CPSGGHD2447444 Dated 11 Feb 2025 has been revised to add Applicable SKU No. as per Applicant
Request.

For and on behalf of
Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd

T:.Shbbhit Shrivastav
Lab Manager

Authorized Signatory-Chemical

Remark:

1. "Statement of conformity is based on simple acceptance criteria without taking measurement uncertainty into account unless
otherwise requested in writing."

2. Test results are drawn according to the kind and extent of the tests performed.

3. Without permission of the tests Centre, this report is not permitted to be duplicated in extracts.

4. This report does not entitle us to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

5. This test report represents the test parameters as requested by the customer based on submitted sample only.

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)
Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in
Page 2 of 7



‘ﬁggfﬁ?fsv' Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444 Rev01

COT=ZCNA

TEST RESULTS

Dated: 12 Feb 2025

01- Sensory Test (Odor and Taste) for Materials in Contact with Foodstuffs —
(With reference to LFGB Section § 30 & 31)
Test Regulation: Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.
Test Method: DIN 10955: 2023
Test Condition: 70°C For 2 Hours

S. No. Test component Test Parameter Odor Rating Taste Rating
1 Namira Serving Tray, Nature, FSC Mineral Water 0 0
100% Mango
Maximum Acceptable Limit 2.5 2.5
Conclusion Pass Pass
Rating Scale:

Odor Rating

Taste Rating

No discernible deviation

No discernible deviation

Just noticeable deviation, still heavy definable

Just noticeable deviation, still heavy definable

Weak deviation, definable

Weak deviation, definable

Significant deviation

Significant deviation

AW |IN|RL|O

Strong deviation

H|IW|IN|RL|O

Strong deviation

02- Specific Migration of Heavy Metals

Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting

Regulation (EU) No10/2011 on plastic Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance)
Test Method: EN 13130 followed by analysis in ICP-MS
Test Condition: Distilled Water @ 70°C for 2 hrs.

Tested Element Mlnlmurrn D.etectlon Results (mg/kg) Requirement (mg/kg)
Component Limit o
3" Attack

Barium (Ba) 0.1 BDL 1.0

Cobalt (Co) 0.005 BDL 0.05

Copper (Cu) 0.5 BDL 5.0

Iron (Fe) 5 BDL 48.0

Lithium (Li) 0.1 BDL 0.6
Manganese (Mn) 0.1 BDL 0.6

Zinc (Zn) 3 BDL 5.0
Lanthanum (La) 0.05 BDL 0.05

Namira Serving | Europium (Eu) 0.05 BDL 0.05 Sum of La, Eu, Gd
Tray, Nature, FSC | Gadolinium (Gd) 0.05 BDL 0.05 & Tb: 0.05
100% Mango Terbium (Th) 0.05 BDL 0.05

Antimony (Sb) 0.04 BDL 0.04

Arsenic (As) 0.01 BDL 0.01
Cadmium (Cd) 0.002 BDL 0.002
Chromium (Cr) 0.01 BDL 0.01

Lead (Pb) 0.01 BDL 0.01
Aluminium (Al) 0.2 BDL 1.0

Nickel (Ni) 0.02 BDL 0.02
Mercury (Hg) 0.01 BDL 0.01

BDL: Blew Detection Limit

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)
Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in

Page 3 of 7




‘??3532"55"«' Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01 Dated: 12 Feb 2025

COT=ZCNA

03- Overall Migration
Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting Regulation

(EU) No 10/2011 on Plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

Test Method: EN 1186
Result Requirement .
(me/ke) (me/kg) Conclusion
Tested Component Simulant Test Condition me/xg me/ke
3" Attack
Namira Serving Tray, Distilled Water 70°C for 2 hrs. 35.33 60 Pass
Nature, FSC 100% 95% Ethanol 60°C for 2 hrs. 25.5 60 Pass
Mango ISO-Octane 40°C for 30 min. <10 60 Pass

Detection Limit: 10 Mg/kg

04- Color fastness
German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 & 31 with amendments, Council

of Europe Resolution AP (2002) 1 and BfR recommendation —Migration of Coloring Agent
Test Method: With reference to EN 646

Result
Simulant Test Condition Tested Component- Namira Serving Tray, Conclusion
Nature, FSC 100% Mango
Distilled Water 23+ 2 OC for 4hrs. No Colour Migrated Pass
Alkaline Salt
aine >a 23+ 2 °C for 4hrs. No Colour Migrated Pass
Solution

05-Specific Migration of Formaldehyde

(With reference to UAE.S GS0:2231:2012 and GSO: 1863: 2013)

Test Regulation: Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting

Regulation (EU) No10/2011 on plastic Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance)

Test Method: EN :13130 followed by analysis in UV-Vis Spectrophotometer

Test Simulant: Distilled Water, Test Condition: 70 °C for 2 hrs.
Results (mg/kg)
Tested Component Requirement(mg/k Conclusion
P 39 Attack q (mg/kg)
Namira Serving Tray,
Nature, FSC 100% BDL <15 Pass
Mango

Detection Limit: 1 mg/kg, BDL: Below Detection Limit

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)

Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in
Page 4 of 7



‘ﬁggfﬁ?fsv' Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444 Rev01

COT=ZCNA

Dated: 12 Feb 2025

06-Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines (As Aniline):

Test Method: EN 13130-1 followed by EU 10/2011 as per new amendment Commission Regulation (EU)

2020/1245 of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting.
Test Condition: 70°C For 02 Hrs.
Test Simulant: Distilled Water

Results (mg/kg)
Compound Detection Limit | nNamira Serving Tray, Requirement (mg/kg)
(mg/ke) Nature, FSC 100%
Mango
2,4,5 — Trimethylaniline (2,4,5 TMA CAS 137-17-7) 0.001 BDL 0.002
2-Methoxy-5-methylaniline (2-m-5-MA CAS 120-71-8) 0.001 BDL 0.002
2-Naphthylamine (2-ANP CAS 91-59-8) 0.001 BDL 0.002
3,3’- Dimethylbenzidine (3,3 DMB CAS 119-93-7) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4,4'-Diaminodiphenylether (4,4-DPE CAS 101-80-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4,4'-Methylenebis[2-chloroaniline] (CL-MDA CAS 101-14-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4,4'-Methylenedianiline (4,4 MDA CAS 101-77-9) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4,4'-Methylenedi-o-toluidine (4,4 MDoT CAS 838-88-0) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4,4Thioaniline (4,4-thioANL CAS 139-65-1) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4-Aminobiphenyl (4-ABP CAS 92-67-1) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4-chloro-Aniline (4-CA CAS 106-47-8) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4-Chloro-o-toluidine (4-CoT CAS 95-69-2) 0.001 BDL 0.002
5-Nitro-o-Toluidine (5-N-OT CAS 99-55-8) 0.001 BDL 0.002
Benzidine (BNZ CAS 92-87-5) 0.001 BDL 0.002
o-Anisidine (0-ASD CAS 90-04-0) 0.001 BDL 0.002
o-Dianisidine (0-diASD CAS 119-90-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002
o-Toluidine (0-TOL CAS 95-53-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002
p-Aminoazobenzene (AAB CAS 60-09-3) 0.001 BDL 0.002
2,4/2,6-Toluenediamine (2.4-2,6-TDA CAS 823-40-5 CAS 95-80-7) 0.001 BDL 0.002
o-Aminoazotoluene (CAS 97-56-3) 0.001 BDL 0.002
4-methoxybenzene-1,3-diamine (CAS 615-05-4) 0.001 BDL 0.002
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine (CAS 91-94-1) 0.001 BDL 0.002
07- Specific Migration of Monomers
Test Method: EN 13130 analysis followed by GC-MS
Test Condition: 70°C for 2 hours
Test Simulant: Distilled water
COMPOUND Detection Tested Comp::::lt-(xagr{::rg; Serving Tray, Max. Permissible Limit
Limit(mg/kg) Nature, FSC 100% Mango (Me/ke)
1, Hexene 1 BDL 3
1, Octene 1 BDL 15

BDL = Below Detection Limit

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)
Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in

Page 5 of 7




‘ﬁggfﬁ?fsv' Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444 Rev01

COT=ZCNA

Dated: 12 Feb 2025

08-Pentachlorophenol (PCP) Test

Test Method: LFGB & BVL B 82.02.8

With reference to European Resolution AP (2002) 1

Result (mg/kg)

Test Component PCP Trice TeCP Requirement (mg/kg) Conclusion
Namira Serving Tray,
Nature, FSC 100% BDL BDL BDL Max. 0.15 mg/kg Pass
Mango
Minimum Detection Limit: 0.05 mg/kg,
09- Total Yeast & Mould Count
Test Method: GB 4789.15
Tested Component Results Requirement(mg/kg) Conclusion

Namira Serving Tray,
Nature, FSC 100%
Mango

3.60 x 103 CFU/Tray

Refer Result

10. Bisphenol A:

Test Method: GC-SOP-ANA-018 Solvent Extraction analysis followed by LC-MS-MS analysis (EU) No 10/2011

Tested Component

Results (mg/kg)

Requirement (mg/kg)

Conclusion

Namira Serving Tray, Nature, FSC

100% Mango (Lacquer)

BDL

Absent

Pass

Detection Limit: 0.05 mg/kg, BDL: Below Detection Limit

End of the Test Report

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.
Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)
Mumbai — 400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in

Page 6 of 7




CONSUMER

COT=ZCNA

Cw/ Report No.: CPSGGHD2447444_Rev01

COT

Dated: 12 Feb 2025

CN

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Regd. Off.: Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd., The Summit Business Bay, Office 213, 214 & 215, Behind Guru Nanak Petrol Pump, Opposite PVR Cinemas, Prakashwadi, Off Andheri (East)
—400069. India. Website: www.cotecna.co.in

1. GENERAL

1. Services provided to o dient (herein the *Principal™) by on entity of the Cotecna group
of companies (such entity hersin referred to as the "Compary”, directly or through the:
Compary's ogents ond/or subcontroctors. are subject to the Cotecno Generol Terms
and Conditions (herein "GTC™), wnless superseded iti
mmue to specific Services lhuem "STC™"L both the &

time mnme. wnh Ii'\eu.l'ru'\tbndlng cnclu ||:|:|He1\:|he;sloru p-ul:id'\ed at
w.cotes

C Pri

mufﬁeG'lCundEl’Ccsw |-e
o= that the Company will use

Reations incoding by woy of pubboation on

mmmmryﬁg Pr|ru:|pu| o‘Funy

itzwebsite.

1.2. The offec or mode by the for the Services (herein the " Offer™L
tagether with the m%'“.!‘:i":?hm a ""@E"ﬁf’%”q comeritte the sneire agrecmant
(herein the 3 b meGnrrpu and the Principal in respect of the
Services Ay shall b:onrmdcﬂ:d u:oepmcdbyd-;el’hnnpdwl-mh:rsu:h occeptance:
was express or implied, and whether inwriting, ary means of electronic
or instont messoging, or desmed oo npbedbythesbcrtofperﬁ:rmnnraofSﬂ'vtal:yd‘he

Compary.

13. The Agreement supersedes all prior discussiors ond ogreements with respect to the
performance of Services, aswell s any terms which the Principal may purport to impose:
in relation to the performance Services.

14, The Cr.rnpu may provide various Services, incheding but not limited to the followi
" or\.czrnliouuor\. |d:|urubcrycl1dyse= werificotion urmnram:'t;’:
cl.u'burllz technology and inspections, and other
customized oudits, assuronce services, odvizory and training s=rvices, ays as Further
:peaﬁndmﬁ-reOchracﬁp:rnpphad:lepcngmmmxnamofamuonda|rm:rnuu
body outharity (herein the *Program™).

2. PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICES

21 'I'heCl:rrpunyurl:Ierm to perform with regsonable core, skill and diligence

n::q—ﬁ to i} the 5o =cndrne1:hnd:nfperFurrncl’m=s=tuut|nlh=DFFHnndu

the stond. a—-cl:ndun praoctice deemed appropriote by the Compary in view of the
specific Services.

22, ﬂmﬁ'.'rq;idockrmlﬁdgﬂﬂ'mtﬂ'mc ormpany may, at its discretion, assign or subcontract

ol urp-urtorl"\e-per[urrrm the Services to affiiates, 'or subcontractors

and provide ol sech necemsany infarmmation to the same. o coss oF such aesgnment,
references to the Company herein shall extend to the assignee as opplicable.

23 TI'\-EC will use reasonable efforts in mesting delivery and turmaround times stoted
mn:gu times are estimobes ond do not constitute o commitment by the
Cnrrpnny Unless expressly agreed by the parties, time is not of the essence.

2.4 The Principal undertakes ) to provide all necessary instructions. specificotions and predise
nFu—rnuuunnunmdyrmrnermembleﬂuCu—rp amy to t:heSu'\ncies.&ry
documents reflecting ur-clerr.nl-ungs entered into between the Principal and third
orﬂmrd—p-un;- dncurnu-n: a= test reports, soles controcts, letters of credit. and bills

o when provided arty, sholl not be part of the Agreement, urlez

acpre:gspaclnad and acknowledged in the Offer; §i) to provide the necesza
buildings. plont=. warehouses, corriers of any kind. or any other ploce, os wel?(cs sp-ecld
equipment ond ossistance, if n to enuble ﬂ1= Company to rm the Services
in the requested timefromes Gii) o ensure that uote measures will be token for
performance of

events the Compary from performin ﬁ1=5en|c5 ) to inform the Company inadvance:
of all the known r rdcginrdungmufﬂm present or Future,
linked to ofl crders, somples or tests requests, induding but not limited to the presence or
rizk of rodiotion, toxic substonces, harmful or explosive materials and p-ulll.rtmu-\.d Gi) o
Fulfil all its obligotions u—dcr the terms of omy controct with third parties relating to the
Services performed by the Company:

2.5. When the C is osked to ottest to the int=rvention of o third partx, the scope of
Services shall be limited to being presmtmhumeofhumcwu—mun nfﬂ'&&urdpnrqr
or as case may be. to reviewing docurnents attesting to such third-
and :ommunu:mmg the re;ulurzF the intervention, or confirming it took pluoe

in relation to a contractual mumcrpnn.o{dm Principal, in

Services a
particular if & Delverable (os defined in douse 31 wil be be provided oz per clous= 33, the
Princips shall cause such counterpart to o the terms of the Agreement prior

to performance o
2.4, The Compary shall hawe the right to suspend or terminate the performonce of the Sarvices
iF 50 required by opplicable lows o Program.

3. DELIWERABLES

3a. Sd:]ectmlhemo{ﬁ-eﬂﬂerarq:picnblgﬁugwr\.ﬁg ryrru}'usuearepuﬂ;
certificote, results or other work n the ‘dem' which reflects the
Compary's findings, for the sole benefit of the Pnnnpd and/or |:he refevant
odministering Program. The Compary has no obligation to refer to, ‘an opanon

nces which go srope of the Services set

3.2. A Deliverable issued by the Comparny maecs&.ecmpmy,nnding, at the ime and

place of its intervention and does not relecse the Principal from its obligoticns regarding

u—uyund all d::;pcrl:lc: betw een the goods or services subject of the Services, and those
provided, respectively.

33 Excieptusreq.ured under an applicable Program o specified in the Offer. Defiverables shall

oi rq:‘ouudornrrmwdedm&mthCmpu'v}’EP'mr

out in the Offer.

of ary Deliverable. persons havi
=kill and troining in the interpretotion of t:hgﬁndungscnclms_ulu contoined i

3.4, The scope of o Delverable issusd by the Compary in the fromewsrk of a Program iz limitsd
byth:oorﬂnnnso‘Fth:mtlnFuruelxmunIh:Cumpu ond the relevont outhori
or by the occreditotion {oreqwdent)gunbedby latter or by the opplicable stondo
or wechnical jons. Such Delwerable according o pre
criteria prowi mum:nm«:—ddmy::d:pnmdnm

35. Results contoined in o Deliveroble issued ofter tests and/for analysis of somples relote o

those samples only, ur-dshnllrmbaamsm.ed indicotive or embotive of the guality

or charocteristics of the batch or lot fromwhich the sampleswere token. scope

rEqui

or otherwisa, such opinion shall be limited by the sompling ond testing = wsed.
Fl.rl:her ‘the Comgany shall not be liable for any deterioration or less of somple rn-u'berid
kept in the Compary ::unn-dy

4. FEES AND INWVOICING

43. The Company provides its Services cither @) for the focs z=t aut in the Offer or in the
Prﬂaﬁ)m&ucm\}’s d rotes (which ore subject to change), o=
icoble, (herei

4.2 The Principal shall pay within ﬂ-rt;r EK)} clu): from the date of the invoice, ol Fees due
to and/for any expenses. incurred by the Company in relation to the Services, Foiling which
imberest on arrears shall be dee ot 6.5% per onnum os from the dote when the poyment
was due wvntil the actual date of payment.

43Amya icable Iamcﬂsl‘\-ulbepuyd:lel:yll‘be Principal. All o the Comparsy shall
et 2 b dechocam o setsimed seor g to srplcabie I e’.‘;" rm pemyabie by e
mqm o or retgined o o applicable laws sum payable

Principal shall be increased to the sxtent necessary to ensune that the Company receives
the entire imvoiced surm, which it would hove received hod no tox been deducted or retgined.

# .4, The Princi shall indermnify the Company for all the expenses @ it in recower i
mmdﬂohmndﬂzmwﬁﬁndu&hgw by ey

incwrred
s Fees.and other legal expenses.

451 unforessen problems orise or if the © incurs extroordinary expenses for the
performance: Smm&qumwlllhnIenghmlmmm&mmunx
o cower the time and the additional expenses. Thisincludes, non-exhoustiely, costs c-\.dllut

fees for imsuance of additional copies of Deliverables or re-issuance of any other docurment
to the Further if the Cumpurylsundﬂew all or part of the service due

o back of occess mvaiability ufcnrg: or undus delay. not couzad by the
Cnrrpury_ﬂ'u:nlhel:ump-cryshu ﬂcdmm rsernent of such delay charges
expensesincurred by the the Principol. The Company reserves the right to

*:mr;:um ||s5=n.ncﬂ. mn: mlzcbﬂzunand'\;:r'tlpursmu overdue
specificAgreement or any agreement with the Compary. Such suspension
or termination of Services shall not be regorded os o breadh of the relevont Agreement or

REF: LEGZ233. Published In December 2023.

relisve the Principal from any of its payment cbligations to the Compary:

4.4 Notwithstonding douse 7, the Comparny reserves the right to uniloterally
of payrment provded For in couse &2 (£ it considers the faancial standing of Kpnnnpd
ey ially coered.

5 DISCLAIMERS

5. The Comy makes no representation and gives nowarrg press or implied, whether
e R o S ooy o2 Sheriy o S docurmenis SHe
to it in the process of performonce of Services, uri}d‘\emwhllm
Eilty. Ftness For a partieular purpose, or the performance of the goods sowhi
the Service relate. The Company does not warrant or guarantes the Principal’s goods or
services.

5.2. The Company shall not be liable to the Prindpal nor any third party for any action taken
or nutgen on the basiz of oy finding, result or Delvverables |5_|ed the Com
nor for incormect: results ms.ng?;om unclear, erroneous, incomplete. misleoding or
ation provided to the Compary.

rantor or insurer and connot be held

53. The Company does
lioble for octing os sud:em Principal adr.nuw|ni;s rees to obtain opy
inswrance if it seeks to protect itself from cloims for Loss{u:'gzﬁnedmchug &1

5.4 Services provided do r\m. outomiotically indude verificotion of origin or of third-party
intellectual property ottached to the nor does it imply on obligotion to
ﬂumhﬁq’mrﬂ'lpo{zgoudsmhlect I:Dﬁrerbquut_furSu'moﬁ

& UMITATIONS OF LILABILITY

&1, The Principal shall notify any daim to the Company’s registered office by registered
letter with acknow receipt immediately ofter d‘\e discovery of the focts and
dircumstonces giving rise to the claim, in amy event no loter than 30 (thirgy) doys
from mgl.‘ Fullll-jre mgmnuuw.mm &re‘:lis:mh rg;.;{.rnumuul 2 an
irrevocoble woiver to lairm. Fu Com| a m i
Furluudmugeurs:evme mynm:.ure ﬁn:lm:E:g tmtirlbedmlagdacp:‘y\aes}uw

:D-nlcrcu.ls:d or in any way redoted to the Services (the "Loss™), vnless o

it iz br m&mmmmmﬁmﬁmdubeufperﬁ:rmunmbyﬁECnmpunyufh

give rize to the daim, or if not applicoble, then the dote when performance
oFIhechn:: should have started in the event of alleged non-performance.

M.In&gmemﬁ-mta&wmgupcwmbobgarhdd awvtharity tobeimy
oF e ond sxcilerve ke P‘“T.X

ac'utvi hec.mpm,;hmm
o s 5-=rnc==+|nht'mn:el=rbon.b-=e1 that the Company

ervice (or &.grdmmpat&mouﬁpumue.aru:}mwmammndnlh
Feespudmlhetu—rpu—uyFurmchSu—mae(ur the redevant part thereof).
P

&3. Except to the ecbent of a) ilfulintent or gross negligence of the Company, the:
bbbty of the Company for Lass under o in comeation with the A
dircumstonces mwceed nmml oggregote sum, being the lesser of (1) ten (10) times the Fees
paid in respect of the specific Service subject of the daim, or (i) CHF 25,000 (twenty-five
thousand Swiss Francs).

&4 The Compa

o)

shall not incur any bobiity
pqme or ative damages including loss of
of production loss of cost of product recall additicnol fi'\-cr\-:lul costs andfor
cancellation of controcts concluded by the Principal or (h) to the extent of any fraud,
regligence or misconduct by or an behalf of the Principal or by ary thard party.

&5 The Cormpany shall rat incur ony liaklity for any Lozs arising from the doirm of  thir
that may be incurred by the Prindpal and the I |ddend...dmnf,-mf
harmless the C lrcrna'bdngarstu'v}'acmf threatened daim for Loes made

byut:hlrdpur:yoguiutﬂ'teCmpu’y:lnxernplnyﬂsogerm sulx:rm—u:msur-d

mlm.ng o (a) the performance ar
OF Services. or (b the contant of amy D wnH:lﬂsuedl:yﬁ'}eC 1£=Pr-'\-cq:-cms
risrepresentotion, gross negligence. breach of Agresment.or br mcﬁu oy opplicoble low
in any way reloting to the Services or Offer.
&b The Principal ocknowled, and ogress that the C specified in the Offer iz a

ompany as
scp-cl'ub: I:rm ond in no event shall o ud‘trcnwofﬂ'hecmgmupb:ptniy
en:z:‘ nryc‘cuoﬂla‘urlnr:iuunmSHmouprwldedb};ﬂ'mCmpuny.
aJ.wl-\.enFee:a-eduemﬂuCanmnrupmofmaumumsemmnnd&umn:ipd
puts forward a daoim for one of such Services. the Feeswill remain due for the uncontested
paort of the Services.

£.8.1n the event that the Company = preuamedbyafcmemu]maaemfrnmperﬁ:m rt
or all of the Services (in mitation, notural disasters, armed conflicts
polelestsiiphial punqu. it will I:-= released from ary liabiity for the partial or
bcw.ulnmperforrnnnl::ofl"\e Sarvices and entided to invoice the Princpal for i) all the
s::ocud-mndemdmmndund il o proportional share of the Fees agreed upon for the

Sa—u-oec-cmdiy
.50 Upunwrrl:r_mr\-m:lcemll'\-eﬁﬂ the Compary may t=rminote the Servicesimmediotehy
mrrm-:nuwrd—muta—y . For amy or breach of Agreement,
low or misrepressntation by the Principal, in the Compar’s scle

Erench of apoboabl
reascnalble opinion.

7. AMENDMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS
71 Subject to dause 11, anyvalid medification or amendment of ony of the douses of the
STC rrasst bie effected imwriting and signed by o parsn duly authorized by the Cormpany.
ble for whatever

72. 1f one or more provisions of the GTC should prove to be llegal or

reascn, the validity and i of the o isions shall not

8. APPLICABLE LAW AND SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES
a1 Ary Offer, the GTC and any Agresment are governed and construed according to Swiss

8.2 In the event of o dispute, controversy or diaim, the parties may enter into good faith
discuzsions to s=ttle the disputs, oo o clairm amicably. Amy oFlhep-crhum:ry
pcncnedwu—hm—uumaFurBﬂ doy=s +'n:rn dmnl&mwmmqn.nutmseuklhe
pirte amicably, should the period not be mutualy actended or shoud sither of the

parties decline urﬁ:impu—unpumensnd—uciscm

8.3 Subject to clouse 8.2, dispute. controversy or daim, arising ot of, or in relation to
an ¢ the GTC or :—-"};g—?;—mm, its or their uul.d.t,; imvalidity, breach or
termination, shall be finall setted in occordance with the Sz I?Lle: of International
Arbitration of Swiss irotion Centre in foros o the notice of
arbitrotion was submitted in ocoordance with said Rulez The m.-—nl:-er of arbitrotors shall
be three (31 mlusﬂ-eiugmvdueubdm 1 milllion CHF, inwhich cose there will be one:
1) arbitrator seat of the arbitration shall be Geneva, Switzerand. The arbitral
procesdings shal bemmcmd in Englizh language.

2. DATA PROTECTION. PRIVACY, CONFIDENTIALITY AND PUBLICITY

1. Each party to the Agreement shall with applicoble doto on I:.gduuon.
The I sl-u:l in particulor ensure that the Compary hux ol nghls
received from the Prindpal. Further i

otecna.com/fen/privacy-police

to process ol Facmaton 1= meclable o

v

rees to maintoin

to the iin confidence confidential informaotion
MR A |tbyﬂ::gwmmoﬁberp-crtyogln compliance with applicable low, and, subject to dause
53, such confidental mfarrmation shall mclude ary Deln

iveroble.
23 Use or display| ﬁuﬁn:pdoFH—mCompa—y‘k laga, h—udemlcarud—-er o
information ﬂ;l?-{a-y indheding advertising, is nm. permitted, wi P' pnur

purpose,
writben consent of the Compary.
10 COMMUMICATION

to clause &1, communications between the Principal and the Company during the
ance of Services shall be deemed o be properdy given urdywhenserrtbypus‘t.:nm!.
ond delivery or email to the other parg’s cluunn
of all other communicotion means. In partiodar :annum:uum by the C
p ‘o instont Mmessoging npphcanun shall huu: ‘to be confirmed by email in order hol:-e
considered effective.

Cotecna Inspection India Pvt Ltd, Plot No. 306, Udyog Vihar, Phase-2 Gurgaon, Haryana - 122016. India.

Mumbai

Page 7 of 7



